

No. 14-1090
Consolidated with Nos. 14-1091, 14-1092, 14-1113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HOWARD STIRK HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions For Review Of An Order
Of The Federal Communications Commission

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS HOWARD
STIRK HOLDINGS, LLC, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS, AND NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC.**

Rick Kaplan
Jerianne Timmerman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF BROADCASTERS
1771 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-5430

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Ashley S. Boizelle
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
*Counsel for National Association
of Broadcasters*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Patrick F. Philbin
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for Nexstar
Broadcasting, Inc.*

Colby M. May
Colby M. May, Esq. P.C.
P.O. Box 15473
Washington, D.C. 20003
*Counsel for Howard Stirk
Holdings, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Commission’s Failure To Complete The 2010 Quadrennial Review	5
B. The JSA Rule.....	7
C. Prometheus’ Motions	9
STANDING	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court Should Retain Jurisdiction Over These Consolidated Cases	12
II. The Commission Violated Its Clear Statutory Mandate Regularly To Determine That The Broadcast Ownership Rules Are Still Necessary.....	14
A. The Commission Violated Section 202(h).....	15
B. The Broadcast Ownership Rules Disserve The Public Interest	19
C. The Broadcast Ownership Rules Cannot Stand	22
III. The JSA Rule Exceeds The Commission’s Statutory Authority And Is Arbitrary And Capricious	23
A. The JSA Rule Is Inconsistent With Section 202(h) And The Commission’s General Rulemaking Authority.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The JSA Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious On Multiple Grounds	26
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Cases

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 31
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 555 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	38
<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	36
* <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 13, 17, 19, 22, 23, 36
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 23
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	15
<i>Liquor Salesmen’s Union v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>NCCB v. FCC</i> , 555 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11, 18
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
* <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	10, 16, 17, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 21
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n for N.Y. v. FPC</i> , 472 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
* <i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13, 21, 23
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26, 33
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	42
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5)	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
47 U.S.C. § 151	4
47 U.S.C. § 154(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 303	4, 25
47 U.S.C. § 307	4
47 U.S.C. § 309	4
47 U.S.C. § 310	4
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 403	4
*Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	1, 4, 5, 11, 14, 19
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	1, 5
Pub. L. No. 113-200, § 104, 128 Stat. 2059 (2014).....	9
 Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 61.3(q)	38
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555	2, 5
47 C.F.R. § 73.658(g)	5
 Other Authorities	
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 4726 (2003)	16
2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, 79 Fed. Reg. 28996 (May 20, 2014).....	ii
2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, 79 Fed. Reg. 29010 (May 20, 2014).....	ii
Dep't of Justice & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Review of the Comm'n's Regulations Governing Attribution of Broadcast and Cable/MDS Interests,</i> 14 F.C.C. Rcd. 12559 (1999)	7, 35
S. Rep. No. 140-230 (1996 Conf. Rep.)	16
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-558, <i>Media Ownership: FCC Should Review the Effects of Broadcaster Agreements on Its Media Policy Goals</i> (2014)	28
